



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
WRIT PETITION NO: 31648 OF 2022

Between:

1. K.Prabhavathi, W/o. Late K. Manohar David, aged about 60 years, Occ. Dependent.
2. K. Rajesh, S/o. late K. Manohar David, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Agriculturist.
3. K. Leena, D/o. Late K. Manohar David, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Agriculturist.

All are residence of D.No. 11-3-29-2, Venkateswara Rao Colony, Main Road, Saroor Nagar, Hyderabad

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The superintendent of Police, Annaimaiah District.
3. The Circle inspector of Police, B.KothaKota, Annamayya District.
4. The Station House Officer, B.KothaKota, Annamayya District.
5. S. Venkatramana, S/o. Chinna Kadirappa, Aged about 44 years, Occ. not known, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.
6. S. narasimhulu, S/o Chinna Kadirappa, Aged about 42 years, Occ. not known, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.
7. S. Chinnappalla, S/o. Chinna Kadirappa, Aged about 40 years, Occ. not known, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.3 and 4 in not providing police aid and not resisting the unofficial respondents in trespassing petitioners property admeasuring an extent of Ac.3.08 cents in sy.No.1917/1 of B.Kothakota Revenue Village and Mandal, Annamayya District in implementing the judgment and decree passed in O.S.No.266/2012 dt:30.04.2013 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Madanapalle, Chittoor is arbitrary, against the principles of natural justice and violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 3 and 4 to provide police protection to the petitioner in respect of land to an extent of Ac.3.08 cents in Sy.No.1917/1 of B.Kothakota Revenue Village and

Mandal, Annamayya District by considering the representation of the petitioners dt.09.07.2022.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Home for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 to 7 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. S. Venkatramana, S/o. Chinna Kadirappa, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.
2. S. narasimhulu, S./o Chinna Kadirappa, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.
3. S. Chinnappalla, S/o. Chinna Kadirappa, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 11.10.2022, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

"Delete the name of Government Pleader for Revenue and print the name of Government Pleader for Home.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondents 1 to 4 and requests time to obtain instructions.

Issue notice to unofficial respondents 5 to 7.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents 5 to 7 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 11.10.2022."

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. S. Venkatramana, S/o. Chinna Kadirappa, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.
2. S. narasimhulu, S./o Chinna Kadirappa, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District.

3. S. Chinnappalla, S/o. Chinna Kadirappa, Residence of Rangasamudram Road, B. Kothakota Village and Mandal, Annamaiah District. (Addressee Nos.1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to Sri. Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:27/09/2022

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 11.10.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.31648 of 2022

